Written Statement on behalf of the Baker Family with respect of land west of Varndell Road, Hook
and Flavia Estates with respect of land at Owens Farm, Hook. Matter 3 - October 2018

HART DISTRICT COUNCIL: EXAMINATION OF THE HART DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL PLAN: STRATEGY
AND SITES (2016 – 2032).
Written Statement on behalf of the Baker Family with respect of land west of Varndell Road, Hook and
Flavia Estates with respect of land at Owens Farm, Hook
Matter 3 – Housing: the objectively assessed need for housing and the housing requirement –
Wednesday 21 November 2018
3.1 Having regard to the transitionary arrangements contained in the NPPF, 2018 is the use of the
standard methodology for calculating housing need justified?
1

No. Paragraph 214 of the NPPF (2018) is clear that “the policies in the previous Framework
will apply for the purposes of examining plans, where those plans are submitted on or
before 24 January 2019.” Whilst the statement on Matter 5 indicates that the 2018 version
of the NPPF should be used to inform the assessment of five years housing land supply
(including the revised definition of a deliverable site), due to paragraph 214 of the revised
NPPF, it is clear the submitted Hart Local Plan must be examined on the basis of the 2012
version.

2

Given the clear statement in paragraph 214 of the NPPF (2018) regarding the examination of
Plans based upon the 2012 edition of the NPPF where the Plan is submitted on or before 24
January 2019 (as in the case for Hart’s Local Plan), the submitted Plan, especially with respect
of the objectively assessed need for housing, must be reviewed for consistency with
paragraph 47 of the NPPF (2012), alongside the related advice in the PPG.

3.2 Does the use of the standard methodology fulfil the requirements of the first bullet point of
Paragraph 47 of the NPPF, 2012?
3

No. Paragraph 47 of the NPPF (first bullet) is clear that to boost significantly the supply of
housing, local planning authorities should “use their evidence based to ensure that their
Local Plan meets the full objectively assessed needs for market and affordable housing in
the housing market area, as far as consistent with the policies set out in this Framework,
including identifying key sites which are critical to the delivery of the housing strategy over
the plan period.” (Our underlining)

4

Paragraph 159 provides guidance on how objectively assessed needs must be apprised. This
is through the preparation of:
a Strategic Housing Market Assessment to assess their full housing needs, working with
neighbouring authorities where housing market areas cross administrative boundaries.
The Strategic Housing Market Assessment should identify the scale and mix of housing
and the range of tenures that the local population is likely to need over the plan period
which:


meets household and population projections, taking account of migration and
demographic change;
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5



addresses the need for all types of housing, including affordable housing and
the needs of different groups in the community (such as, but not limited to,
families with children, older people, people with disabilities, service families
and people wishing to build their own homes);34 and



caters for housing demand and the scale of housing supply necessary to meet
this demand; (Our underlining)

Although the Planning Practice Guidance has been updated to reflect the 2018 NPPF, it
indicates that where Plans are being examined against the 2012 edition (as in Hart District’s
case), the earlier version will apply. This is important as in the earlier guidance (ID ref: 2a-01820140306), in response to “how should employment trends be taken into account”, it states:
Plan makers should make an assessment of the likely change in job numbers based
on past trends and/or economic forecasts as appropriate and also having regard to
the growth of the working age population in the housing market area. Any crossboundary migration assumptions, particularly where one area decides to assume a
lower internal migration figure than the housing market area figures suggest, will
need to be agreed with the other relevant local planning authority under the duty
to cooperate. Failure to do so will mean that there would be an increase in unmet
housing need.
Where the supply of working age population that is economically active (labour
force supply) is less than the projected job growth, this could result in unsustainable
commuting patterns (depending on public transport accessibility or other
sustainable options such as walking or cycling) and could reduce the resilience of
local businesses. In such circumstances, plan makers will need to consider how the
location of new housing or infrastructure development could help address these
problems.

6

The inclusion of employments trends as a specific factor for determining the objectively
assessed housing needs therefore differs to the Standard Methodology associated with the
NPPF (2018). This more recent NPPF only includes household projections alongside an
adjustment for affordability as factors which inform the minimum requirement.

7

Figure 12.2 of the Hart, Surrey Heath and Rushmoor Strategic Housing Market Assessment
(HOU1a) details how addressing the anticipated employment trends resulted in a requirement
for 1,200 dwellings (OAHN) annually across the housing market area, which is an uplift of
nearly 33% over the 903 dwellings annually arising from the market signals based assessment
(step 2 in figure 12.2) or nearly 22% above the adjustment over the 985 dwellings associated
with the affordable housing assessment (step 3 in figure 12.2). Although figure 12.2 details an
OAHN of 1,200 dwellings annually across the housing market area, step 4 indicated that
between 1,135 and 1,254 dwellings were required annually to be consistent with the expected
growth of 1,200 jobs annually. Assuming Hart district’s share of the 1,200 dwellings envisaged
as the OAHN – 31.8% (382/1,200) had been applied to the higher requirement in figure 12.2,
the district’s housing need would have been for 399 dwellings. This higher requirement would
also be consistent with the findings of the SHMA as required by paragraph 47 of the NPPF
(2012 edition).

8

Without an equivalent assessment of employment growth and implications for housing as
detailed in section 5 of the SHMA (HOU1a), there is no guarantee that applying the Standard
Methodology alongside the uplifts proposed by the authority would adequately address the
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areas employment needs, as required in the Planning Practice Guidance – see quote from ID
ref 2a-018-20140306 above).
9

Furthermore, although the draft Plan should not be examined against the updated NPPF and
associated revised PPG, we note that in the section (ID ref 2a-010-20180913) detailing “when
might a higher figure than the standard methodology need to be considered” it indicates that
authorities should also consider:




previous delivery levels. Where previous delivery has exceeded the minimum need
identified it should be considered whether the level of delivery is indicative of
greater housing need; and
recent assessments of need, such as a Strategic Housing Market Assessments
(SHMA). Where these assessments suggest higher levels of need than those
proposed by a strategic policy-making authority, an assessment of lower need
should be justified.

10

With regard to the former point, Table 3 of the Council’s April 2018 assessment of housing
land supply indicates that since the authority has been comparing delivery against an
Objective Assessment of Housing Need through the SHMA, over the five year period from April
2013 to March 2018, 2,481 dwellings have been completed. This equates to an annual average
of 496 dwellings.

11

This delivery record can be compared with the need for 382 dwellings within Hart District as
assessed through the SHMA (page 8) (HOU1a).

12

Therefore, had the authority fully considered the revised NPPF and associated PPG, since the
authority has delivered 496 dwellings annually over the last five years, this is indicative of
greater housing need than the minimum figure generated through the Standard Method.

13

Consequently, whilst an annual requirement for 496 dwellings is justified through the updated
PPG, as detailed in the representations, we consider that the annual requirement should be
at least 485 dwellings annually to reflect the guidance associated with the 2012 NPPF and the
Council’s own previously proposed approach (policy SS1 of Draft Local Plan (April 2017)
(OTH2)) to addressing the district’s affordable housing need. Such an approach fully which
accords with paragraph 47 of the NPPF (2012) in meeting affordable housing need.

3.3 Is uplifting the housing requirement by some 33% above that calculated by the standard
methodology to 388 dwellings per annum justified? What evidence are the uplifts based upon?
14

No. As explained in response to questions 3.1 and 3.2, as the plan has been submitted for
Examination before 24th January 2019, pursuant to paragraph 214 of the NPPF (2018), it must
be examined against the 2012 version. The response to question 3.5 explains our view on both
the quantum that we consider is appropriate together with the Plan period (reflecting the
advice in the NPPF (2012).

3.4 Does or should the housing requirement formally include any unmet need from Surrey Heath?
15

The Plan as currently drafted does not include any unmet need from Surrey Heath. This was
explained in our representations which detailed why Hart District’s housing requirement must
be increased alongside our statement to Matter 1. As explained in the representation,
paragraph 47 of the 2012 NPPF is clear that housing needs across the market area must be
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addressed. With our representation highlighting the clear under delivery of housing in Surrey
Heath together with the questioning of Rushmoor Borough’s submitted Local Plan regarding
the extent of Surrey Heath’s unmet housing need, it is essential that an increase in Hart’s
requirement is made. As detailed in our statement to matter 1, the latest information from
Surrey Heath (July 2018) is that the authority will be 731 dwellings short in achieving its unmet
need (table 1 in appendix 1). Hart District’s housing requirement must therefore be increased
to address all or some of the unmet need arising in Surrey Heath.
3.5 If the use of the standard methodology for calculating housing need was considered to be
inappropriate, is the objectively assessed need figure of 382 dwellings per annum set out within the
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) robust?
16

No. as explained in the response to question 3.2, figure 12.2 of the SHMA indicates that 1,254
dwellings are required across the housing market area to achieve the annual growth of 1,200
jobs expected. Applying this pro-rata to the districts (as explained in the response to question
3.2) results in an annual need for 399 dwellings. This is therefore the minimum requirement
in order to address the need for market homes and reflect anticipated employment trends.

17

However, as detailed in the representations, our view is that the District’s housing
requirement should be at least 485 dwellings annually as this would also ensure the district’s
affordable housing need was addressed (in line with paragraph 47 of the NPPF). A requirement
of 485 dwellings would (as explained in paragraph 95 of the April 2017 Preferred Options
version of the Local Plan (OTH2)):
‘a separate policy decision to include an additional uplift to help us meet our priority
need for subsidised affordable rented homes. This means that in total we are
planning to deliver 10,185 new homes over the plan period. We think that this is an
appropriate response to meeting our housing needs. Not only does this go beyond
the economic growth housing requirement for the District, but it also provides an
uplift to deliver much needed affordable housing beyond the limited amount
identified in the 2016 SHMA’.

18

The inclusion of an uplift from the SHMA to meet the district’s affordable housing need is
consistent with paragraph 47 of the NPPF (2012), which as noted above, includes the
achievement of both market and affordable housing needs.

19

The response to question 3.2 notes that the 485 dwellings annual requirement we advocate
is marginally below the Council’s average delivery since the SHMA established the basis for
the district’s housing need (496 dwellings annually). Therefore, the use of the 485 dwellings
requirement would be consistent with the 2018 revisions to both the NPPF and PPG, although
they are not directly relevant due to paragraph 214.

20

In our representation, we explained that the draft Local Plan was inconsistent with national
policy (NPPF, 2012, paragraphs 47 and 157) which advocate a 15 year time horizon. The failure
to plan effectively for 15 years from adoption, means that the submitted plan has also not
been positively prepared, nor is it either effective or justified. The requirement to plan for a
15 year strategy also reflects the requirements of the 2018 version of the NPPF (paragraphs
22 and 67), with the former emphasising the 15 years horizon from adoption date.

21

As we advocate the housing requirement should be derived from the appraisal in the SHMA
(HOU1a), the starting point for the plan period must therefore coincide with that accepted for
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this document i.e. April 2013 as clarified in footnote 4 associated with table 3 in the Council’s
April 2018 five year supply appraisal. Since adoption of the submitted Local Plan is unlikely
before 1st April 2019 (with the current set of hearing sessions planned for November and
December 2018), to provide the required 15 years post adoption requires extension of the
Plan period until at least March 2035.
22

To address the concerns detailed in our statement, the district’s housing requirement should
therefore be adjusted to deliver a minimum of 485 dwellings annually from April 2013 to
March 2035. This will ensuring it is consistent with paragraph 47 of the NPPF (2012) as it would
meet the need for both market and affordable housing (as assessed through a SHMA) together
with providing a strategy for at least 15 years post adoption.

********
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Issues and Options/Preferred Options Consultation
Draft Local Plan to 2032

Surrey Heath Borough Council
June 2018

Policy TC19 Former Magistrates Court
Policy TC 20 The Granary
Saved Surrey Heath
Local Plan 2000
Policies

Policy H8 Housing Reserve Sites

Draft Objectives for Housing Policies
3.12

The following table sets out the draft objectives for housing in the Issues and
Options/Preferred Options consultation draft.

Objective A

To address housing needs by planning for at least 5,632
new homes of an appropriate housing mix and tenure. Of
this figure, 4,901 homes will be delivered in Surrey Heath.
The remaining unmet need of 731 homes will be met by
working with our Housing Market Area partners.

Housing Provision and Deliverability
3.13 To assess the housing need for Surrey Heath to 2032 the Council undertook a Strategic
Housing Market Assessment 2016 (SHMA) with Hart and Rushmoor. This set out a figure of 382
dwellings per annum for Surrey Heath (for the period 2014-2032). The SHMA informs how many
houses are required in the HMA and also in each local authority area. It also sets out the
number of affordable homes needed, the mix of new homes and the need for specialist housing
accommodation.
3.14
the right homes in the right p
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 2018. This puts forward a standard approach to
assessing local housing need, in the interests of simplicity, speed and transparency. It is based
on a formula that uses affordability ratios for 2016, and average household growth over the
period 2016 to 2026 from the 2014 based household projections.
3.15
Plan DPD will be submitted to the Secretary of State in September 2019. This will be some 18
months after the publication of the NPPF consultation and as such, it is envisaged that by
September 2019, the Policies within the new NPPF will apply. As a result, the housing
requirement set out within the Surrey Heath Issues and Options Draft of the Local Plan
(Regulation 18 Stage) has been prepared on the basis of the proposed standard methodology
an
identified housing need of 352 dwellings per annum across a revised plan period of 2016
2032.

3.16 Whilst both approaches set out the housing requirement for the HMA and each Local
Authority area it is recognised that this may not be the figure that is actually deliverable within a
Local Authority area. The SHMA
does not
take into account constraints, such as land availability, environmental constraints such as the
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area and Policy constraints, including the Green Belt.
These constraints are recognised in the footnote 9 to paragraph 14 of the NPPF (2012) as a
reason as to why a Local Authority may not be in a position to meet its housing requirement.
This approach is also carried forward in the Draft NPPF (2018).
3.17 It is not considered at this stage that there are any overriding Exceptional Circumstances
to warrant the alteration of Green Belt boundaries. This is because the Government sets out
both in the current NPPF (2012) and the Draft NPPF (2018), that other alternatives, including
asking our Housing Market Area partners (Hart and Rushmoor) and other neighbouring
authorities to take any remaining unmet need should be considered in the first instance.
3.18 Surrey Heath Borough Council, through Duty to Co-operate, is engaged in ongoing
discussions with our Housing Market Area partners in respect of meeting unmet housing need in
Surrey Heath. A Statement of Common Ground has been signed by Surrey Heath, Hart and
Rushmoor which sets out that the approach taken by the three authorities in their Local Plans
will ensure that any unmet housing need within the Housing Market Area can be met over the
p
-Submission Local Plan 2018 and
-operate Statement.
3.19 With regard to any potential release of employment sites the Employment Land Review
(2016) sets out that the difference between the identified land supply of office and industrial
space and the forecast land requirement is finely balanced. The Council considers that there is
no opportunity to release Strategic (Core) Employment sites or Locally Important Employment
sites for housing. However a number of other sites currently in employment use have been
identified as potential housing sites and these have been identified in the SLAA and included in
the housing land supply.
3.20 Having regard to the outcomes of the actions taken and to land constraints the Council
considers that the amount of housing that could be delivered in the Borough on an annual basis
over the plan period (2016-2032) is 306 dwellings per annum. Therefore, having regard to the
current NPPF (2012) and the Draft NPPF (2018), there is a recognition that our HMA partners
will need to accommodate
3.21 Table 1 below indicates the components of the housing land supply for the period 20162032 as at October 2017.

Table 1 Housing Land Supply
Housing requirement
Housing completions
Sites with planning permission
or under construction
Allocations from Camberley
Town Centre Area Action Plan
and Local Plan 2000 not yet
permitted
Small sites windfall allowance
Other Deliverable sites (SLAA
sites that can be delivered in
years 0-5 subject to planning
permission)
Other Developable Sites
(SLAA sites that can be
delivered in years 6-15 subject
to planning permission)
TOTAL
Outstanding Requirement to be
met by HMA over the Plan
period

352x16 (5,632)
226
2,294
310

373
362

1336

4,901
731

Meeting Housing Need - Approaches to Housing Delivery
3.22 The preferred policy approach to delivering the annual housing requirement and an
alternative approach are set out below.
3.23 The preferred approach seeks to provide the housing within settlement areas, on
brownfield sites or on sites already identified or allocated in the current Local Plan (the Core
Strategy and the Camberley Town Centre Area Action Plan). However the number of homes
the Council needs to deliver over the new Local Plan period (2016-2032) means that the
Council has had to identify land which is currently designated as Countryside beyond the Green
Belt, this will mean a change to settlement boundaries in those areas. The release of
countryside has been ascertained only through a detailed and very thorough review of this land
across the Borough.

